

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 17, 2023

Administrator Emmanuel Nursing Home 1415 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

RE: CCN: 245489

Cycle Start Date: October 4, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On October 4, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 4, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 4, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 17, 2023

Administrator Emmanuel Nursing Home 1415 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: LZ0T11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on October 2, 2023 through October 4, 2023 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 10/26/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
						С
		245489	B. WING		10/	04/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EMMANU	JEL NURSING HOME			1415 MADISON AVENUE		
				DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	00		
	with Appendix Z, Er Requirements, §48	//23, a survey for compliance nergency Preparedness 3.73(b)(6) was conducted ecertification survey. The bliance.				
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-25 correction is require acknowledge receip	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F 0	000		
	survey was conduction was all was NOT in complication	4/23, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility ance with the requirements of art B, Requirements for Long s.				
	In addition to the refollowing complaints	certification survey, the s were reviewed:				
	The following comp deficiencies cited. H54895830C (MN0 H54896063C (MN0	,				
	The following composited at 6 H54895862C (MN0 H54896064C (MN0	0096624).				
	as your allegation of Departments accept	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are nour signature is not required				
LABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/25/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	l` '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245489	B. WING		C 10/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	form. Your electron be used as verificated used as verificated. Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been Resident Self-Admit CFR(s): 483.10(c)(f). Self-Admit CFR(s): 483.10(c)(f). The medications if the indefined by \$483.21 this practice is clinic. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility for assessed for the above medications (SAM) reviewed for medications (SAM) reviewed for medications. Findings include: R33's quarterly Min 7/13/23, indicated Formula included. R33 had congestive heart for a depression and required from staff with activity which included trans. R33's signed Physical revealed the following the residual included.	first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will ion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an ar facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained. In Meds-Clinically Approp (1) Tight to self-administer interdisciplinary team, as (b)(2)(ii), has determined that cally appropriate. In it is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document interview, and document interview	F 554		tion s. ts
	_	r pain management. et by mouth two times daily,		How the facility will monitor its	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245489	B. WING		10/	C 04/2023
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	reduction of fluid in - Multi-vitamin table used for daily suppl - Potassium Chloric milliequivalent (mEdaily, used for low plants - Sertraline Hydrocl mouth one time daily and the series of the ser	pressure. It by mouth one time daily, the body. It by mouth one time daily, lements. Ide extended release (ER) 20 Identify the property of the		performance to ensure solutions a sustained: Audits will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks then Monthly x3 months. After completion of audits be reviewed at the QAPI meeting a determined if additional audits are necessary based on findings. Responsible Persons: Nurses/RN Managers/Director of Nursing/desi Date of completion: 11/5/23	d , it will and	

 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	SUILDING ` COM		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245489	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICION DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	had taken the rema	ining four medications in the	F 55	4		
	pass morning medi	R33's room and continued to cations to other residents.				
	room. R33 was sitti	I-C had not returned to R33's ng in her wheelchair in her up not observed in R33's hand				
	SAM assessment horder for R33 to sel	alth record (EHR) lacked a and been completed and an fadminister medications.				
	LPN-C indicated R3 medications with no medication cup was returned to R33's re	on 10/3/23 at 1:05 p.m., 33 usually took all of her 5 issues. LPN-C stated R33's 6 in the garbage when she 7 om and LPN-C assumed R33 7 four medications however was 8 it.				
	director of nursing (findings. The DON leave medications in have a SAM assess she would expect s	on 10/4/23 at 2:12 p.m., the (DON) confirmed the above indicated staff should not n R33's room as R33 did not sment completed. She stated taff to administer medications nove them from her room to take them.				
F 656 SS=D	requested however	Comprehensive Care Plan	F 65	6		11/5/23
	§483.21(b)(1) The 1	hensive Care Plans facility must develop and ehensive person-centered				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245489	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	resident rights set fig. 483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are identical assessment. The conference of describe the following (i) The services that or maintain the resist physical, mental, and required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, included the test of the under §483.10, included the under §483.10, i	resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable of the frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive omprehensive care plan must ang - the are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required as 3.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights and the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). Services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. With the resident and the tative(s)-goals for admission and oreference and potential for acilities must document at desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to dies and/or other appropriate	F 65	56		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		245489	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-comorphis REQUIREMENTS by: Based on interview facility failed to desperson-centered on which included into smoking safety for reviewed for accidentified R47 was diagnosis which in right ankle and food hypertension (elever R47 was a smoke had been completed R47's admission of R47's smoking	entilined by the comprehensive competent and trauma-informed. ENT is not met as evidenced and document review, the velop a comprehensive are plan erventions and a goal related to 1 of 1 residents (R47) ents. Sesion record dated 9/1/23, admitted on 9/1/23, with cluded acquired absence of ot, diabetes mellitus (DM), and rated blood pressure). Indicated rand a smoking assessment ed. Alinimum Data Set (MDS) dated R47 had intact cognition and esistance from staff with ving (ADL's) which included ting. Stated 9/7/23, lacked a focus, goals or interventions plan.	F 6	Tag: 656 Develop/Implem Comprehensive Care plan Corrective action to reside affected: R 47's Care plan How the facility identified of potential to be affected: Au other residents to assure a were up to date. Measures put in place to e recur: Education to staff or plan. How the facility will monito performance to ensure soll sustained: Audits will be converted at the QAPI in determined if additional au necessary based on findin Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Dir Nursing/ Social Services of Date of completion: 11/5/2	ent found to be was updated. other residents udit done on all care plans ensure it will not n updating care onducted onthly x3 of audits it will neeting and udits are gs.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245489	B. WING			C 10/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	ODE	10/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	5.475
F 656	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 6	656		
	expected to go to a when he wanted to was not aware of a were expected to insmoke. NA-B state interventions regard. During an interview indicated R47 was expected to go to a smoke. NA-A state further interventions implement when R4 confirmed R47's caregarding smoking. During an interview registered nurse (R smoker and stated nurse to obtain a ci wanted to smoke. R4	nurse to obtain a cigarette smoke. NA-B indicated she ny further interventions staff inplement when R47 went to d R47's care plan lacked ding his smoking. On 10/3/23 at 2:33 p.m., NA-A a smoker and he was to nurse when he wanted to d she was not aware of any is staff were expected to 47 went to smoke. NA-A are plan lacked interventions				
	staff were to impler	of any further interventions nent when R47 went to rmed R47's care plan lacked ding smoking.				
	nurse manager (NN smoker. NM-B conf	on 10/3/23 at 2:53 p.m., /I)-B verified R47 was a firmed R47's care plan lacked was a smoker and d to smoking.				
	director of nursing of smoker. DON confidence documentation R47 interventions related	on 10/4/23 at 1:03 p.m., (DON) verified R47 was a rmed R 47's care plan lacked was a smoker and d to smoking. DON stated her R47's care plan would have				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _		C 10/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 684	Review of a facility Comprehensive Perindicated the interdiction with the legal representative implement a comprehensive plan for each interventions were gathering, proper seconsideration of the resident 's problem relevant clinical decomplication of the consideration of the resident 's problem relevant clinical decomplication of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of Quality of Care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Basessment of a rethat residents receivance with propractice, the comprehensive plan, and the residents receivance plan, and the residents review, the facility fassess and monitor was reviewed for new reviewed fo	policy titled Care Plans, rson-Centered revised 3/2022, isciplinary team (IDT), in e resident and his/her family or e, would develop and rehensive, person-centered resident. Indicated care plan chosen only after data equencing of events, careful e relationship between the areas and their causes, and cision making. care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered	F 68		
	patient assisted lift Findings include:	(FAL) IOI LIAIISIEIS.		How the facility identified other residential to be affected: Audit done other residents to assure bruises ar	on

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	7/13/23, indicated F had moderate difficient had diagnoses which failure (CHF), anxiet extensive assistant daily living (ADL's) toileting and was to Further, the MDS is wheelchair to move R33's annual Care 2/6/23, identified R3 included lower extra (A-Fib), hypertensic (CKD), and degenes shoulder. Indicated during transfers. R33's current care R33 required extension and a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand a PAL for trans R33 required the usurm for protection will live the mand live the m	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R33 was cognitively intact and ulty hearing. Identified R33 ch included congestive heart ety, depression and required ce from staff with activities of which included bed mobility, tally dependent with transfers. Identified R33 used a caround the unit. Area Assessment (CAA) dated R33 had diagnoses which emity edema, atrial fibrillation on, chronic kidney disease erative joint disease (DJD) of R33 had balance problems plan, revised 10/3/23, revealed sive assistance of one staff fers. The care plan identified se of sheepskin under right when transferring with the PAL. inspections would be umented. ogress Notes dated 8/3/23 to be following: 6 p.m. R33 was unable to a staff member had to lower 12 a.m. R33 had been mess with transfers and staff PAL as needed (PRN). 0 p.m. R33 had been mess with transfers and staff PAL as needed (PRN). 10 p.m. R33 had been mess with a register armost, observed	F 6	being monitored appropriatel Measures put in place to ens recur: Education to staff on the take when a bruise is found a monitoring to be done. How the facility will monitor it performance to ensure solution sustained: Audits will be considered weekly x 4 weeks then Month months. After completion of a be reviewed at the QAPI meadetermined if additional audit necessary based on findings. Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Direct Nursing/Administrator or desired. Date of completion: 11/5/23	sure it will not he steps to and the steps are ducted high and the steps are to a second the steps are the steps a		
	a large, 2.5" x 3.5"	in her right armpit, observed bruise on R33's right outside " area on lateral right breast					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		245489	B. WING _)4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL) (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTION SHOUL) (EACH CORRECTION SHOU	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	bruise extending m Suspected R33 ob as R33 had been r up rather than usin addition, R33 indic use of the PAL. On 9/21/23, at 8:2 bruise to the right k yesterday. R33's in (INR), (a blood test for someone's blood thinners) was eleval would cause her to A marker was used monitor for change during transfer with On 9/22/23, at 12 nurse practitioner (bruising obtained for purple bruising obtained for management. Cour medication) discontained to monitor, reasses the nurse regarding. During an observation of the purple of the purp	ple spots, remaining 1" of nedially was light blue. Itained bruise from the PAL lift elying on her arms to hold her g mostly leg strength. In ated the bruise was from the 21 p.m. staff reported the preast had grown larger from aternational normalized ratio to used to tell how long it takes and to clot when taking blood ated a few days ago which a bleed easily due to being thin. It to outline the bruise to as. Staff were to use sheep skin at the PAL. 1:54 p.m., R33 was seen by the PAL. Significant dark served to right breast, chest, eated increased discomfort to the ty. Order obtained for pain madin (a blood thinner tinued due to evaluated INR) to the facility had continued as, and report any changes to	F 68	34		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245489	B. WING	;		C 10/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	10/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	indicated she felt so during the PAL transcomplete, R33 state discomfort. R33 said days later. Review of R33's elegacked documentate to monitor, docume the nurse regarding. During an observate nursing assistant (Nobed to the bathroom the PAL support belong the PAL support belong the PAL support belong the Hook straps onto the hold onto the handle with the PAL. PAL sampits along both buckle strap was plinformed she was good position and brough not support herself her legs to assist where the support belt toilet. After ADL's caround resident, she belt under right arm PAL. NA-C instructed handles and use her legs was not able to support. As a result, R3 and the support has a result, R3 and the support her legs was not able to support. As a result, R3 and the support her legs was not able to support. As a result, R3 and the support has a result, R3 and the support her legs was not able to support her legs was not	e back was deep purple. R33 ome pulling and scratching sfer. After the transfer was ed she felt some pain and d the bruise appeared a few ectronic health record (EHR) fon the facility had continued int, and report any changes to		684		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	245489	B. WING		10	C)/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMMANUEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
couple weeks ago Fright side and right I was taking coumad blood, and R33 had revealed, the NP to During an interview NA-D explained nur level of care require transfer methods ar NA-D stated R33 refor ADL's which incland transfers. NA-D R33 had a large brung an interview nurse manager (NM findings and indicate bruise. NM-C indicate provider about the staff were expected inform the nurse if the During an interview director of nursing (findings and indicate monitored as it shound DON stated her expected inform the nurse if the bruise would nursing managers' and indicated she expected indicated indicated she expected indicated indicated she expected indicated ind	on 10/2/23 at 2:12 sentative (RR)-A indicated a R33 had large bruise on her breast. RR-A revealed R33 in, a medication to thin the I bruised easily. RR-A further ok resident off coumadin. on 10/3/23 at 3:32 p.m., rsing care notes described the ed for residents including and were used by the NA's. equired extensive assistance luded bed mobility, toileting, 0 stated she was not aware uise on her right breast. on 10/4/23 at 12:31 p.m. M)-C confirmed the above ed she was aware of the ated R33 saw her primary brusing. NM-C stated nursing I to monitor, document, and the bruise worsened. on 10/4/23 at 1:45 p.m., the (DON) confirmed the above ed R33's bruise was not uld have been by nursing staff. Dectations were for nursing measure the bruise es bruise had healed. DON ceted any changes in condition need be brought to the attention for further follow-up.		584		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	1 101	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CFR(s): 483.25(a)(F 6	85		11/5/23
	and assistive device	dents receive proper treatment es to maintain vision and e facility must, if necessary,				
	§483.25(a)(1) In ma	aking appointments, and				
	and from the office the treatment of vistine office of a profession of vision of	ranging for transportation to of a practitioner specializing in ion or hearing impairment or ssional specializing in the or hearing assistive devices. NT is not met as evidenced				
	facility failed to ens	and document review, the ure proper treatment was n hearing for 1 of 1 residents hearing.		Tag: 685 Treatment/Devices to Hearing/Vision Corrective action to resident four		
	Findings include:			affected: Offered R33 hearing appointment along with transport needed. R33 declined.	tation if	
	7/13/23, indicated F had moderate diffic			How the facility identified other reports potential to be affected: All residential offered audiology if not done so its	ents were	
	2/6/23, indicated R3 communication defined impairment. Identification both ears and R33	sessment (CAA) dated 33 had the potential for icits related to her hearing ed R33 had poor hearing in could hear better in right ear. a history of cerumen build up.		Measures put in place to ensure recur: Education provided to staf audiology appointments during conferences and as needed.	ff to offer	
	would be referred to	ed 7/27/23, indicated R33 audiology for a hearing and directed by resident tative.		How the facility will monitor its performance to ensure solutions sustained: Audits will be conduct weekly x 4 weeks then Monthly x months. After completion of audi	ted 3	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _		1	C 0/ 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	evidence R33 was a appointment. During an interview R33's resident repression was hard of hearing had ever had a hearing aids to assist not heard back if an acheduled. During an interview nurse manager (NM findings and indicate a hearing exam sine was held on 4/23. Nexpected to offer hearing exams sine was held on 4/23. Nexpected to offer hearing an interview director of nursing (findings and stated managers would followed hearing exams. DO nursing managers to exams during care the response in the A policy on hearing however was not proposed to the p	alth record (EHR) lacked offered an audiology on 10/2/23 at 2:25 p.m., esentative (RR)-A stated R33 and was not aware if resident ring exam. RR-A indicated raff R33 should be fitted for st with R33's hearing and had appointment had been on 10/4/23 at 1:40 p.m., 1/1)-C confirmed the above ed R33 had not been offered been care conference that IM-C indicated staff were earing exams during care on 10/4/23 at 1:45 PM, the EDON) confirmed the above her expectation was nursing llow the policy regarding N indicated she expected offer residents hearing conferences and to document EHR. exams was requested rovided. azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2) ts.	F 68	be reviewed at the QAPI mee determined if additional audits necessary based on findings. Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Director Nursing/Social Services or de Date of completion: 11/5/23	or of	11/5/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	1 10,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat review, the facility f interventions for 1 of for smoking. In add ensure safe transfe (PAL) for 1 of 4 resaccidents. Findings include: R47 R47's admission M 9/7/23, indicated R4 included amputation blood pressure), and Identified R47 had limited assistance f living (ADL's) which toileting. R47's admission Cat identified R47 ident place to address R4 R47's care plan init	resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure safe smoking of 1 resident (R47) reviewed lition, the facility failed to ers with a patient assist lift sidents (R33) reviewed for inimum Data Set (MDS) dated 47 had diagnosis which n, hypertension (elevated and diabetes mellitus (DM). intact cognition and required from staff with activities of daily in included transfers and tare Area Assessment (CAA) tified interventions were in	F 68		d his anding. It. idents e on s. At the ed for nods. will not ng area moking antify	
		es dated 9/2/23 at 6:17 p.m., a assessment had been		be reviewed at the QAPI meeting a determined if additional audits are necessary based on findings.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245489	B. WING			C / 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	indicated R47 was wheel self out to sn again. The assess of R47's ability to sa cigarette. During an interview stated sometimes have to smoke and some by staff to go downsthe designated smooth the designated smooth the building and litter to sit in his wheelch R47 flipped the che on it with the sandation. R47 picked the wheeled himself to located approximate disposed of the cigarette with a light R47 proceeded to wheeled to some some state of the cigarette. R47 from the cigarette with a light R47 proceeded to some some some some some some some som	essment dated 9/2/23, safe to light the cigarette, noke and back into the building ment lacked any assessment afely extinguish or dispose the on 10/2/23 at 1:40 p.m., R47 he went out into the parking lot e times he would be redirected stairs and outside to smoke in	F 689	Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Directo Nursing/Social Services/Admit designee Date of completion: 11/5/23			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stated he always stated recigarette to extingually place then usually place trash can in the paramoteristic sure where the yesterday that he has been seen in the wanted to smoke and lighter when he stated R47 was a expected to go to a recipied R47 was a expected to go to a recipied R47 was a expected to go to a recipied R47 was to go the designated smoke and lighter when he stated R47 was to go the designated she was a recipied R47 was to go the designated she was a recipied R47 was to go the designated she was a recipied R47 was to go the designated she was a recipied R47 was to go the smoker and stated nurse to obtain a cipied recipied R47 was a recipied R47 was to go the smoker and stated nurse to obtain a cipied recipied R47 was to go the supposed to go down designated smoking and been smoking. NM-B stated he had been smoking.	on 10/3/23 at 1:31 p.m., R47 tomped on the cherry of the lish the cigarette. R47 stated ced the cigarette butt in the rking lot. R47 indicated he was cigarette butt ended uplad placed in his pocket. on 10/3/23 at 2:29 p.m., NA)-A stated R47 was a spected to go to a nurse when the NA-A indicated she was not at R47 used to extinguish or rette after he smoked. on 10/3/23 at 2:40 p.m., RN-A smoker and stated R47 was a nurse to obtain a cigarette endownstairs and outside to oking area however added he he parking lot smoking. RN-A not aware of the process R47 or dispose of the cigarette on 10/3/23 at 2:53 p.m., NA)-B verified R47 was a R47 was expected to go to a sigarette and lighter when he NM-B stated R47 was winstairs and outside to the garea to smoke however a seen in the parking lot atted R47 was supposed to rette on the ground and throw ptacle. NM-B indicated she	F 68	39		

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245489	B. WING		10	C /04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	had not seen R47 of cigarette butts and	extinguish or dispose of any was not aware of the process sh or dispose of the cigarette	F 6	89			
	R33						
	R33 was cognitively which included con anxiety and deprese extensive assistant daily living (ADL's) toileting and was to had diagnoses which	S dated 7/13/23, indicated y intact and had diagnoses gestive heart failure (CHF), sion. Identified R33 required ce from staff with activities of which included bed mobility, stally dependent with transfers. dated 2/6/23, identified R33 ch included lower extremity ation (A-Fib), hypertension,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING		10	C 0/ 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	joint disease (DJD) had balance proble R33's current care R33 required exten and the use of a PA required the use of protection when tra Indicated R33 was physical therapy (P per physicians orde expected to follow R Review of R33's ph 9/15/23, identified R PT to evaluate and Review of R33's pr 10/4/23, revealed th On 9/7/23, at 10:2 pivot onto the toilet, R33 to the ground. On 9/15/23, at 11: experiencing weak had been utilizing a On 9/15/23, at 4:05 practitioner (NP) du been displaying cor weakness. NP plac On 9/20/23, at 8:3 the PAL for all trans her arms to hold he leg strength. On 9/21/23, at 8:2 for PT/OT to evaluate placement.	ase (CKD), and degenerative of shoulder. Indicated R33 ms during transfers. plan, revised 10/3/23, revealed sive assistance of one staff AL for transfers. Identified R33 sheepskin under right arm for nsferring with the PAL. to receive evaluations from T)/occupational therapy (OT) ers. Nursing staff were PT/OT recommendations. ysicians orders signed R33 had orders to work with treat weakness with transfers. ogress notes dated 8/3/23 to be following: 6 p.m. R33 was unable to personal staff and to lower the swith transfers and staff and the swith transfers and staff and the swith transfers and staff and place are personal staff and place are personal staff and place are personal staff and been using sters and had been relying on the rup rather than using mostly at a.m. R33 received orders are transfers and wheelchair are transfers and wheelchair		589			
	During an observation	ion and interview on 10/2/23 at					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 10/04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	her right side. R33 large bruise which and extended towaright side. R33 state scratching during a During an observat nursing assistant (Not the bathroom via PAL support belt are the edge of the bed belt under R33's right straps onto the PAL onto the handles of the PAL. PAL strap armpits along both buckle strap was plainformed she was go position and brough not support herself her legs to assist which belt under right arm PAL. R33 instructed use her legs to star her legs to assist who support herself was a standing position her wheelchair. R35 wheelchair.	icated she was having pain on lifted her shirt and revealed a covered the entire right breast rds the back and around her ed she felt some pulling and recent PAL transfer. ion on 10/4/23 at 7:16 a.m., NA)-C assisted R33 from bed a the PAL. NA-C placed the round R33 who was seated on I, placed sheepskin on support pht arm and placed the hook at the PAL and to stand up with was rested underneath R33's sides and secured moveable laced around waist. R33 was going to be lifted to a standing and to the PAL and did not use with standing. R33 was hanging of the PAL to transfer to the completed, PAL belt was placed beepskin placed on support and hook straps placed onto do to hold onto the handles and and up. Again, R33 did not use with standing and was not able while using the PAL. Again, by the PAL support belt during and staff continued to lift R33 to to transfer from the toilet to 3 was lowered into her		89		
	NA-E indicated R33	on 10/4/23 at 11:46 a.m., 3 had become very weak lately . lift for transfers. NA-E				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING		10	C 0/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	JI O TI L O L O	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	transfers with R33. the PAL support be and revealed R33 of alternative mechan. During an interview resident representate currently being transfer one day with the use of the PAL. During an interview NA-D explained nu NA's and described residents which inconstated the nursing of required a pivot transfer one day with the use of the PAL. During an interview registered a pivot transferred with required extensive included bed mobilisticated the nursing of required extensive included bed mobilisticated the nursing transferred with registered nurse (Rextensive assistant RN-B revealed NA' care for residents of was to be transferred with turns. During an interview nursing manager (Nextensive assistant transfers. NM-C inconsider related to with the part of the past of the part of the past of the	was not appropriate for NA-E indicated R33 hung in It and did not attempt to stand did not want to use an ical lift for transfers. on 10/2/23 at 2:12 p.m., ative (RR)-A indicated R33 was a sferred with the PAL and had ouple weeks. RR-A stated R33 to the floor during a bathroom nich resulted in her requiring	F 6	89			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '			E SURVEY MPLETED
		245489	B. WING			C / 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	U-I/LULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	transfers in the pass worked with therapy reported R33 was a PAL support belt du R33 had orders for refused to work with right side where the During an interview physical therapy as supervisor who indicated the revaluation for rehalmon three separate of R33 was hanging in transfers and verifical appropriate for R33. During a follow-up in p.m., NM-C confirming a follow-up in p.m., NM-C confirming an interview directed other method to use the PAL was not an appropriate for R33 as R33 was now with her legs. NM-C end up hanging in the confirmed using the not a safe transfer. During an interview director of nursing in the parkaware how he extincigarette butts. DO with going out to single workers. DON confirmed using the not a safe transfer.	erapy for guidance with at however R33 no longer y. NM-C confirmed staff very weak and hanging in the uring transfers. NM-C staled PT/OT recently however R33 h PT/OT due to pain on R33's erbruising was noted. To n 10/4/23 at 12:02 p.m., sistant (PTA)-A contacted ficated R33 refused the PT or and PAL assistance training occasions. PTA-A confirmed in the PAL support belt during led the PAL was not belt stransfers. Interview on 10/4/23 at 12:31 med the above findings and refused PT due to R33 having die. NM-C stated R33 had ods for transferring and staff le PAL. NM-C indicated the propriate method to transfer of able to support herself safely contact the support belt and NM-C er PAL support belt and NM-C er PAL for R33's transfers was	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa		F 6	89			
	downstairs and outs smoking area to sm	s R47 would have gone side to the designated noke and extinguish his eptacle then place the receptacle.					
	director of nursing (findings and indicated transferred safely. It were for staff to transfers because inform the floor nursindicated once the findicated once the fin	on 10/4/23 at 1:45 p.m., the (DON) confirmed the above ed R33 was not being DON stated her expectations after residents safely and ame more difficult, staff would se or nurse manager. DON floor nurse or nurse manager sident would be evaluated for thod.					
	revised 8/22, indica permitted in designation	policy titled Smoking Policy ted smoking was only ated resident smoking areas. were only emptied into cles.					
	Residents, revised after discussions with nurse in charge work residents would to be assistance of more a mechanical assistance and/or a mechanical assistance of more and/or a mechanical assistance of more and/or a mechanical	by policy titled, Transferring 5/2023, revealed the following ith nursing personnel, the uld make the decision of which be lifted/transferred with the than one person and/or use of tive device (i.e. PAL Lift). Any not transfer independently or ance of one would have their ned with two or more persons all device. Any resident unable d be transferred with a					
	Sufficient Nursing S CFR(s): 483.35(a)(F 7	25		11/5/23	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ¹ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245489			B. WING		10/04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 725	the appropriate conprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each in resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the falaccordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The falaccordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The falaccordance with the at §483.70(e).	nt Staff. Inve sufficient nursing staff with impetencies and skills sets to direlated services to assure attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ints and individual plans of care in number, acuity and cility's resident population in the facility assessment required facility must provide services are of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide esidents in accordance with the interest in accordance with the interest and the including but not established in the facility must not established under section, the facility must ind nurse to serve as a charge	F 7			
	(R11) who was dep addition, one reside resident council me voiced concerns wi	ing (ADL's) for 1 of 1 resident endent on staff for ADL's. In ent (R31) and 3 of 5 of the embers (R11, R17 and R1) th an inadequate number of eet their needs in a timely		affected: R11 call light was answe discussion with R11 on how we call accommodate his needs/routine to call light time. How the facility identified other res	n better o reduce	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 04/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	8/1/23, identified Fincluded Multiple Stated he had a wassistance with character walked paget assistance for At 1:08 p.m., R1 and stated he had continued to wait following: - At 1:08 p.m., R1 and stated he had continued to wait for Call light remained member walked paget assistance for At 1:108 p.m., R1 and stated he had continued to wait for Call light remained and stated he had continued to wait for Call light remained and stated he had continued to wait for Call light on. NA-Fistated she was located s	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R11 had diagnoses which Sclerosis (MS) and depression. It cognitively intact and was taff with ADL's of dressing, colleting. We on 10/2/23, at 12:38 p.m. lights were not answered timely an hour or more at times for answered. In son 10/2/23, revealed the required anging his brief. If wheeled out to the hallway tinued to wait for assistance. If on and unanswered. A staff ast R11 and stated she would	F 7	potential to be affected: Au other residents call lights residents call lights residents call lights residents. How the facility will monitor performance to ensure sold sustained: Audits will be conveekly x 4 weeks then Mormonths. After completion of be reviewed at the QAPI medetermined if additional audinecessary based on finding Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Direst Nursing/Social Services/Addesignee. Date of completion: 11/5/23	esponse time. Insure it will not fon answering to take if olicy reviewed on the folicy reviewed of audits it will neeting and dits are gs.		

1 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _		10	C / 04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMMANUEL NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	70-772020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	ge 25	F 72	25		
	NA-F went on to an light and carry a foot the hallway. R11's of unanswered. - At 1:19 p.m., NA-lassist him and turn R11's call light was prior to staff assisting During observations following: - At 9:20 a.m. R11 assistance. R11 was wheelchair watchin ball between his legorders. - At 9:45 a.m. R11 wheelchair into the hallway with the bluremained on and unurse (LPN)-C walk however did not ap R11. - At 9:49 a.m. R11's NA pushed residen R11's call light was prior to staff assisting R31 R31's entry tracking identified R31 had	eswer another resident's call od tray out of the room down call light remained on and wheeled R11 into his room to ed the call light off. on for a total of 33 minutes and him. s on 10/3/23, revealed the turned his call light on for a sitting in his room in his g television, R11 had a blue as per physical therapy (PT) wheeled himself in his hallway and was sitting in the he ball between legs. Call light hanswered. Licensed practical and the call light was turned off and the call light was turned off and the company of the call light was turned off and the company of the call light was turned off and the company of the call light was turned off and the company of the call light was turned off and the call of 29 minutes				
		on 10/2/23, on 12:48 p.m. k on average a half hour for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 10/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMMANUEL NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CONTINUE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	ODE	10/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	ge 26	F 7	25		
	his call light to be a indicated due to the	nswered. R31 further long wait time R31 had soiled led all shifts had long call light				
	at 1:43 p.m., three for sufficient staffing had been a problem by long call light was informed new resid 20-25 minutes for the R1 stated on the wan hour at times for at times. She indicated the incontinent brie to answer her call list she preferred to get could not get up ear staffing shortages.	residents expressed concerns g. R1 stated sufficient staffing n for a long time as evidenced it times. She indicated she ents they could expect to wait heir call light to be answered. Eekends, she has waited over ther call light to be answered ated she has become soiled in f when she has waited for staff ght. In addition, June stated tup early in the morning and rly on the weekends due to R11 and R17 voiced g call light wait times.				
	R31 indicated it free longer to have his on he had soiled his broadlight wait times.	on 10/2/23 on 12:48 p.m., quently took a half hour or all light answered. R31 stated rief at times due to the long R31 indicated he had to wait call light to be answered on all				
	NA-E indicated the often times worked NA's on the floor. No behind with their worked to complete all the LTC unit should have minimum of three N	on 10/4/23 at 11:55 a.m., long-term care (LTC) unit had short staffed and only had two IA-E confirmed NA's would get ork tasks and it became harder required work. NA-E stated the least staffed with a IA's and two nurses. NA-E stall lights would remain				

245	A. BOII	.DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
Z43	5489 B. WIN	G	C 10/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMMANUEL NURSING HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECED REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IN	DED BY FULL PRE	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 725 Continued From page 27 unanswered for a long period of tir fact they were usually running beh During an interview on 10/4/23 at a nurse manager (NM)-C confirmed findings and indicated the LTC unit to be scheduled with four to five st nurses. NM-C indicated nursing will floor were required to provide assisted residents, answer call lights, and a with getting residents up/down for NM-C stated her expectations were resident call lights answered within minutes. During an interview on 10/4/23 at 2 director of nursing (DON) confirmed findings and indicated residents he light wait times. DON stated her exwere that all call lights were answered a goal of 10 minutes. She indicated expect staff to ask for assistance for managers when they were not able lights in a timely manner. Review of facility Daily Staffing Forms to 10/7/23, indicated each floor has complement of staff scheduled perguidelines however did not identify changes that occurred when staff etc. Review of facility policy titled Answer that call light was to ensure response to the resident's request Answer the residents call system in assistance is needed when you ensummon help by using the call significance.	me due to the ind. 12:51 p.m., the above the was expected aff including orking on the stance to assist the NA's the the day. The earth of the above and long call expectations are timely with the day with the day with the would from nurse to answer call the full are to answer call are timely staffing were absent, the call are timely stand needs. The mediately of the room, and the full are the room, the room of the room, the room of the room, the room of the room, the room, the room of the room, the room, the room of the room of the room of the room, the room of	725		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _		10	C /04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMMANUEL NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	ge 28	F 72	25		
	address the resider significant requests resident and how the addressed. Review of facility possible and Competent Number and Competent Number available 24 however available 24 however available 24 however available assuring responding to reside and the skill require were determined by based on each resident	request for assistance, at by name. Document and or complaints my by the are request or complaint was olicy titled, Staffing, Sufficient rsing, revised August 2022, and certified nursing assistants ours a day, seven (7) days a ampetent resident care services residents safety and ent needs. Staffing number ements of direct care staff of the needs of the residents dent's plan of care, the and the facility assessment.				
	S483.80 Infection Confection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the follows \$483.80(a)(1) A system of the s	fontrol tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 8	30		11/5/23
		diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING		1	C 0/ 04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EMMANUEL NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	system of surversible communications before the persons in the faciliation (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and tractions before the persons in the faciliation (iv) When and how it resident; including the (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possible communicable diserported; (iv) When and how it resident; including the (b) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (c) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (d) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (b) A requirement the least restrictive possible contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier	under a contractual lupon the facility assessment of to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; from possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility eyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct		380			
		tem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will conclete facility will conclete facility will conclete facility will conclete facility for the facility of laundry was transported for the facility of laundry and the facility of containing include: Review of Centers guidance, Appendix Management update for the facility of	review. duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure personal orted in a manner that ontamination for 1 of 2 for linen transportation. for Disease Control (CDC) or D - Linen and Laundry ted 5/4/23, identified linens or ckaged, transported, and that prevented risk of ust, debris, soiled linens or ion on 10/3/23 at 9:50 a.m., a pushed an uncovered cart conal laundry which consisted on hangers. Proceeded down ed laundry from the uncovered R47's closet. LA-A walked ay, removed laundry from the I placed in R10's closet. LA-A acovered cart into the elevator ndry room.	F 8	Tag: F880 Infection Prever Corrective action to resident affected: All linen carts were How the facility identified oth potential to be affected: Aud for all linen carts to assure to covered. Measures put in place to en recur: Education to staff that need to be covered when not how the facility will monitor performance to ensure solus sustained: Audits will be conveekly x 4 weeks then Monmonths. After completion of be reviewed at the QAPI medetermined if additional aud necessary based on finding: Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Direct Nursing/Social Services/Additional Services/Additi	t found to be covered her residents' dit conducted they were standard thing and the are s.	
	nursing assistant (NA)-B pushed an uncovered		Date of completion: 11/5/23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245489	B. WING				C 0 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME		I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	towels, wash cloths uncovered cart and R202's room. NA-B hallway and remove a gown off the unco on a counter in R20. During an interview confirmed the linen covered. NA-B stat place the linen on a unaware that the lincovered. During an interview confirmed the personot been covered. Was to ensure the I however at times lead to be a covered and state would have always delivered and state would have always delivered. During an interview director of nursing a laundry needed to be delivered. DON furthwas laundry would being delivered. Review of a policy of Soiled revised 9/22.	he hallway. NA-B removed two s, and a gown from the liplaced them on a counter in groceeded back into the ed two towels, wash cloths and overed cart and placed them		80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	\ \ \ \ \	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245489	B. WING	;	1	C 0/ 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 32	F 8	880		
	Identified clean line	nfection prevention and control. In was protected from dust and port and storage to ensure				
F 883 SS=E	Influenza and Pneu CFR(s): 483.80(d)(mococcal Immunizations 1)(2)	F 8	883		11/5/23
	immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobranually, unless the contraindicated or to immunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's madocumentation that following: (A) That the resident was provided educated and potential side eximmunization; and (B) That the resident immunization or did immunization due to refusal.	the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the nt or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of influenza in the either received the influenzal not receive the influenzal medical contraindications or imococcal disease. The facility es and procedures to ensure				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245489	B. WING			04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	_	ge 33 resident or the resident's ives education regarding the	F 8	83		
	benefits and potent immunization;	ial side effects of the				
	immunization, unless medically contraind already been immu	,				
	 (iii) The resident or the resident's representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv)The resident's medical record includes documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and 					
	pneumococcal immediate pneumococcal contraindication or This REQUIREMENT	nt either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal. NT is not met as evidenced				
	facility failed to ens R18 and R31) were	and document review, the ure 4 of 5 residents (R1, R11, e offered or received		Tag: F883 Influenza and Pr Immunizations	neumococcal	
	pneumococcal vace the Center for Dise recommendations.	cinations in accordance with ase Control (CDC)		Corrective action to resident affected: Pneumococcal vacand/or administered to all resident	ccine offered	
	Findings include:	- mt CDC - ma a a manage d'a ma		How the facility identified of potential to be affected: Aud	dit done on all	
	3/15/2023, revealed and older who had	ent CDC recommendations d the CDC identified adults 65 previously received both 3 at age 65 and older, based		residents and offered and/o pneumococcal vaccine per guidelines.		
	on shared clinical d receive one dose o	ecision-making, should f PCV20 at least five years nococcal vaccine dose.		Measures put in place to en recur: Education to nurse mundated pneumococcal vac	nanagers on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _		1	04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	age and PPSV23 be receive one dose of after the last pneum. Review of R1's face was admitted to the of R1's Minnesota I Connection (MIIC) received PPSV23 of 11/23/2015 and received PPSV23 of 11/23/2015 and received the PPSV2 Pneumo- PCV13 of received the PPSV2 and received the PPSV	efore the age of 65 should f PCV20 at least five years nococcal vaccine dose. esheet, identified R1, age 82 facility on 2/1/2022. Review mmunization Information undated, identified R1 had on 1/1/2007, 1/6/2010, seived PCV13 on 10/18/2017. It lacked documentation R1 ne PCV20 vaccine. esheet, identified R11, age 66 facility on 1/6/2020. Review ted, identified R11 had 23 on 10/14/2014, and the netation R11 had been the PCV20 vaccine. esheet, identified R18, age 79 facility on 8/31/2023. Review ted, identified R18 had 23 on 2/2/2010 and 12/9/2011, CV13 on 5/5/2016. R18's red documentation R18 had eived the PCV20 vaccine. esheet, identified R31, age 80 facility on 4/28/2023. Review ted, identified R31, age 80 facility on 4/28/2023. Review ted, identified R31 had 23 on 3/9/2008, and ceived the PCV13 on 5/2015. R31's medical record ion R31 had been offered or	F 88	recommendations. How the facility will monitor its performance to ensure solution sustained: Audits will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks then Monthly months. After completion of autient be reviewed at the QAPI meeting determined if additional audits necessary based on findings. Responsible Persons: RN Managers/Supervisors/Director or designee Date of completion: 11/5/23	icted y x3 idits it will ing and are	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCT		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING				C 04/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			1415 MADISON	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N AVENUE KES, MN 56501	1 0	O-T/ LULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	infection prevention R18, and R31 had received the pneum recommended by the expectation was the administer all vaccinerecommendations. During an interview director of nursing (planning to offer an pneumococcal vaccinot yet received the R18, and R31 had at the pneumococcal where expectation working residents would have all pneumococcal vaccineresidents would have all pneumococcal vaccineres wo	on 10/4/23 at 11:36 a.m., list (IP) confirmed R1, R11, not been been offered or nococcal vaccinations as he CDC. IP stated the facility would offer or nations per CDC on 10/4/23 at 11:45 a.m., (DON) stated they had been diadminister the new cines to all residents who had em. DON confirmed R1, R11, not been offered or received vaccines. DON further stated all ve been offered and received vaccines per Centers For DC) recommendations. Influenza, PPV, and COVID ised 2/2023, indicated essed to determine if the epneumococcal vaccine was on CDC guidelines. Identified red, documentation as to why the provided would have been in	F 8	83			

F5489034

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			E SURVEY PLETED	
		245489	B. WING		10/0	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	KO	000		
	conducted on 10/03 Department of Public Division. At the time Nursing Home was with the requirement Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) Standard 10 Chapter 19 Existing edition of NFPA 99, THE FACILITY'S POUR ALLEGATION OF CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CONSITE REVISIT CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL	MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION. THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO: IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION				
	Healthcare Fire Insp State Fire Marshal I					
LABORATOR\	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	VATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l `´´	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 02 - 1963 MAIN BUILDING	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245489	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/	03/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed described taken or planned to a construction. In 196 was construction. In 196 was construction. In 196 was construction, and is barrier. A chapel ad 1992 and attached	Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION: ription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02 - 1963 MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING _		10/	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	1997 a sleeping room the west of the 197 a basement and who construction. In 200 (02) was constructed building, is 1-story wis a Type II (000) construction was concorner of the 1963 basement and is seassisted living build and was determined construction. In 200 added and was determined construction. The building is compautomatic fire spring alarm system with construction alarm system with constructions have sing the sleeping rooms respective nurse's some the sleeping rooms and the sleeping rooms respective nurse's some the sleeping rooms are spective nurse's some the sleeping rooms respective nurse's some the sleeping rooms and the sleeping rooms respective nurse's some the sleeping rooms r	Type II (000) construction. In addition was constructed to 8 addition, is one story without hich is a Type II (111) as separate building (building dowest of the 1963 main with a partial basement, which construction and separated with constructed to the south west building, is 1-story, full separated form the new ing with a 2-hour fire barrier down to be Type II (111) as the Transitional Care was the ermined to be of Type II (111) appletely protected with an extension and so that is monitored. The 2004 le station smoke detection in that annunciates at the estations. Apacity of 62 beds and had a time of the survey.				
K 291 SS=F	0,00		K 29	91		11/5/23
	10.2.0.1, 10.2.0.1					

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´		E CONSTRUCTION 02 - 1963 MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING			10/0	03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, maintain emergence edition), Life Safety 7.9.3.1.1, 7.9.2.1, a finding could have a residents within the Findings include: On 10/03/2023 betwit was revealed by a documentation that inspection report the list the locations of surveyor could not lights were tested. An interview with the Maintenance Technology and the time of discover Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Hazardous Are	of available documentation the facility failed to test and y lighting per NFPA 101 (2012 Code, sections 19.2.9.1, nd 7.9.2.3. This deficient a widespread impact on the facility. ween 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, a review of available the emergency lighting at the facility provided did not the emergency lighting, so the verify if all of the emergency e Administrator and the verified this deficient finding at ry. Enclosure		321	Corrective action taken: All emerge light locations were added to a log. Measures put in place to ensure deficiency does not reoccur: Facility implemented a log which includes a locations of the emergency lighting will be utilized during routine checks emergency lighting. Responsible Person(s): Environmer Services Director/Administrator/Desirate of completion: 11/5/2023	list of which of the	11/5/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	E SURVEY PLETED			
		245489	B. WING		10/(03/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	hazardous areas the 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-F b. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintenand. Soiled Linen Roo e. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallo f. Combustible Stor (over 50 square feet g. Laboratories (if conduction of the second	Automatic Sprinkler Automatic Sprinkler Aired Heater Rooms Than 100 square feet) Ince, and Paint Shops Ince, and Ince, and Ince, and Ince, and Ince, and I		Corrective action taken: Rooms 1-6 converted back to resident rooms. It were changed on rooms 101 and 10 Measures put in place to ensure deficiency does not reoccur: All teamembers educated to only use designated storerooms for storage. Responsible Person(s): Environmer Services Director/Administrator/Deside Date of completion: 11/5/2023	Hinges 08. m	
K 361 SS=D	Corridors - Areas C		K 3	61		11/5/23

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02 - 1963 MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245489	B. WING		10/0	3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1415 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 361	treatment rooms an areas, nurse's static facilities, open to the with the criteria und 18.3.6.1, 19.3.6.1 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to main corridor per NFPA 10 Code, section 19.3. could have an isola within the facility. Findings include: On 10/03/2023 at 1 observation that the been removed and and the space did not	pen to Corridor patient sleeping rooms, and hazardous areas), waiting ons, gift shops, and cooking e corridor are in accordance er 18.3.6.1 and 19.3.6.1. In the spaces open to the one of the of the one of the	K 3	Corrective action taken: Smoke de added to business center. Measures put in place to ensure deficiency does not reoccur: Educa environmental services team memb NFPA 101 (2012 edition) Life Safety Code, section 19.3.6.1. Reponsible Person(s): Environment Services Director/Administrator/Dest Date of completion: 11/5/2023	tion to bers on y	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered November 16, 2023

Administrator Emmanuel Nursing Home 1415 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

RE: CCN: 245489

Cycle Start Date: October 4, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On November 13, 2023, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

November 16, 2023

Administrator Emmanuel Nursing Home 1415 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: LZ0T12

Dear Administrator:

On November 13, 2023 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on October 4, 2023. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us